ITEM NO.27 COURT NO.14 SECTION IX

> SUPREMECOURTOF RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 16646/2016 (Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 23/06/2016 in LPA No. 437/2013 in SCA No. 1425/2013 passed by the High Court Of Gujarat At Ahmedabad)

DILAVARSINH PRAVINSINH SOLANKI AND ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

PUNJABHAI MERKHIBHAI BHARAI AND ORS. Respondent(s) (With appln. (s) for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned judgment and exemption from filing O.T.)

Date: 15/07/2016 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SHIVA KIRTI SINGH HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE R. BANUMATHI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Kapil Sibal, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Abhishek Manu Singhvi, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Amar Dave, Afv.

Mr. Sharvil P. Majumudar, Adv. Mr. Pradhuman Gohil, Adv. Mrs. Taruna Singh Gohil, Adv. Mr. Jaikriti S. Jadeja, Adv.

Mr. Himanshu Chaubey, Adv.

Mr. S. Shukla, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Khilan S. Ehandrani, Adv.

> Mr. Asim Pandya, Adv. Nikhil Goel, Adv. Mr. Mr. Ashutosh G.Adv.

Mr. Santhosh Krishnan, Adv.

Ms. Hemantika Wahi, Adv. Ms. Puja Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following ORDER

Signature Not Verified

Exemption from filing certified copy of the

Digitally signed by GULSHAN KUMAR **ARORA**

Date: 2016.07.15 17:35:53 IST Reason:

> impugned judgment and exemption from filing O.T. are allowed.

> > Issue notice returnable in six weeks.

2

Since the private respondents have appeared

Mr. Khilan.S. through Ehandrani, Advocate,

notice on their behalf is waived. Hence notice

should go the non-appearing now to

respondent-State.

Till next date of hearing, status quo shall

be maintained with respect to service of the petitioners and in case they have not handed over the charge, the petitioners shall continue on the post of Police Sub-Inspector until further orders.

(Madhu Bala) Court Master (Madhu Narula) Court Master